1Q19 233 250 (17) (7)% (10) (4)% (7) (3)%

2019 $912 $958 (46) (5)% (29) (3)% (17) (2)%

2018 958 881 77 9 % 75 9 % 2 — %

2017 881 827 54 7 % (7) (1)% 61 7 %

2016 827 771 56 7 % (13) (2)% 69 9 %

2015 771 796 (25) (3)% 23 3 % (48) (6)%

1. Other impact includes changes in FX rates.

27

EBITDA: EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, TAXES,
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

(US$ millions) 2019 4Q19 3Q19 2Q19 1Q19

U.S. GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Nasdaq: $774 $202 $150 $174 $247

  Income tax provision 245 50 65 65 66

  Net income from unconsolidated investees (84) (14) (15) (10) (45)

  Other income (5) (4) — (1) —

  Net gain on the sale of business (27) — — — (27)

  Net interest expense 114 26 26 28 34

U.S. GAAP operating income: $1,017 $260 $226 $256 $275

  Non-GAAP Adjustments (1) 223 51 89 45 37

Non-GAAP operating income: $1,240 $311 $315 $301 $312

  Depreciation and amortization of tangibles (Nasdaq) 87 21 22 22 22

EBITDA pro forma for acquisitions and divestitures: $1,327 $332 $337 $323 $334

1. Please see slides 21-23 for a reconciliation of U.S. GAAP operating income to non-GAAP operating income.

28

TAX RATE: RECONCILIATION OF GAAP EFFECTIVE
TAX RATE TO NON-GAAP EFFECTIVE TAX RATE

Three Months Ended Dec 31, 2019

(US$ millions, except effective tax rate) U.S. GAAP Non-GAAP Adjustments (1) Non-GAAP

Income before income taxes $252 $33 $285

Income tax provision 50 20 70

Net Income $202 $13 $215

Effective tax rate 20% 61% 25%

1. Please see slides 21-23 for details of non-GAAP adjustments and non-GAAP adjustment to the income tax provision.

Twelve Months Ended Dec 31, 2019

(US$ millions, except effective tax rate) U.S. GAAP Non-GAAP Adjustments (1) Non-GAAP

Income before income taxes $1,019 $109 $1,128

Income tax provision 245 48 293

Net Income $774 $61 $835

Effective tax rate 24% 44% 26%

29

DISCLAIMERS
Non-GAAP Information

In addition to disclosing results determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, Nasdaq also discloses certain non-GAAP results of operations, including, but not limited to,
net income attributable to Nasdaq, diluted earnings per share, operating income, and operating expenses, that include certain adjustments or exclude certain charges
and gains that are described in the reconciliation table of U.S. GAAP to non-GAAP information provided at the end of this release. Management uses this non-GAAP
information internally, along with U.S. GAAP information, in evaluating our performance and in making financial and operational decisions. We believe our presentation